#### GRANT AGREEMENT

This Grant Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into effective October 1, 2019, by and between the CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, a chartered municipal corporation (the "City") on the one hand, and ARTESIA OPERATING ASSOCIATES, LLC, a California limited liability company, owner of property located at 2301 Artesia Boulevard, Redondo Beach, CA 90278 ("Project Property"), on the other hand. The foregoing are collectively referred to as the "Parties."

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City has established a Commercial Storefront Improvement Program (the "Program") pursuant to the adopted Commercial Storefront Improvement Program Guidelines ("Program Guidelines") for the public purpose of encouraging the improvement and revitalization of the exterior façades of existing commercial buildings in the Artesia Boulevard and Aviation Boulevard commercial corridors;

WHEREAS, the Program is administered by the City and funded by the General fund;

WHEREAS, the Project Property is a commercial business located within the Artesia Boulevard Commercial Corridor [or the Aviation Boulevard Commercial Corridor] and is eligible for participation in the Program;

WHEREAS, the City agrees to reimburse the Grantee for a percentage of eligible costs for the completion of storefront improvements at the Project Property as described in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to participate in the Program pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

## **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and conditions contained herein, and upon acknowledgement of each of the Parties of the receipt of valuable consideration, it is agreed as follows:

SECTION 1: GRANT FUNDING

The City agrees to reimburse the Grantee for 50% of eligible costs associated with the completion of storefront improvements at the Project Property in an amount not to exceed \$12,313.33, upon submittal of all properly executed and notarized forms set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, and upon the City's approval of all costs.

The improvement costs that are eligible for City reimbursement include all labor, materials, equipment, and other contract items necessary for the proper execution and completion of the scope of work as shown on the plans, design drawings, specifications and estimates approved by the City. Such plans, design drawings, specifications, and estimates are attached hereto as **Exhibit A.** 

SECTION 2: WORK COMPLETION

Grantee agrees that all work will be completed by a licensed contractor within 180 days of the date of this Agreement, unless otherwise authorized by the City. The City's program coordinator, or an authorized representative, shall periodically review the progress of the



contractor's work on the storefront improvement pursuant to this Agreement. Grantee agrees to allow the City or its agents access to buildings and the storefront improvements at the Project Property, when convenient to all parties, for inspection of the Storefront Improvement Program work. Such inspections shall not replace any required permit inspections by the City's Building Inspectors. All work which is not in conformance with the approved plans, design drawings and specifications shall be immediately remedied by the Grantee and deficient or improper work shall be replaced and made to comply with the approved plans, design drawings and specifications and the terms of the Agreement.

# SECTION 3: FAILURE TO COMPLETE WORK

If the Grantee, or his/her designated contractor should fail to complete the approved improvements provided for herein, in conformity with the approved plans and specifications, or within the terms of this Agreement, the City's financial obligation shall cease.

# SECTION 4: REIMBURSEMENT REQUIREMENTS

Upon completion of the improvements by the Grantee, and upon final inspections by the City, the Grantee shall submit to the City the following properly executed and notarized forms: 1) owner's sworn statement; 2) a statement by the architect for design work (if applicable); 3) contractor's sworn statement showing the full cost of the work and each separate component amount due to the contractor and each and every subcontractor involved in furnishing labor, materials or equipment in the work; and 4) proof of payment of the contract cost pursuant to the contractor's statement and final lien waivers from all contractors and subcontractors. If applicable, the Grantee shall also submit to the City a copy of the architect's statement of fees for professional services for preparation of plans and specifications. The City shall prepare a reimbursement request for the Grantee within sixty (60) days of receiving a completed owner's statement, architect's statement (if applicable), contractor's statement, proof of payment and final lien waivers, for the approved costs as set forth in Section 1. Failure by the Grantee to submit all required documents (or), to comply with the provisions of this Agreement, (or) complete all improvements in accordance with the approved plans and specifications in the time specified will be deemed a breach of this Agreement.

## SECTION 5: MAINTENANCE OF WORK, REMEDIES FOR BREACH

Upon completion of the work pursuant to this Agreement and for the duration of the Term (defined below), the Grantee and any subsequent operator of the Project Property, such as a new lessee, shall properly maintain the completed work in finished form and without change or alteration. The foregoing maintenance obligations shall include all such obligations set forth in the Program Guidelines. For the duration of the Term, the Grantee and any subsequent operator of the Project Property, including but not limited to, Business Owner shall not enter into any contract for or take any other steps to alter, change or remove any or all of the completed work, nor shall the Grantee or any subsequent transferee undertake any other changes, by contract or otherwise, to the improvements made in performing the work, unless the proposed changes are first reviewed and approved by the City. Approval shall not be unreasonably withheld if the proposed changes do not substantially alter the original design concept of the improvements as specified in the plans, design drawings, and specifications approved pursuant to this Agreement.

In the event the Grantee or any subsequent operator breaches this Section 5 (Maintenance of Work), the City may thereupon recover the entire amount of the grant from the Grantee and/or the subsequent operator of the Project Property, together with reasonable attorney fees and costs incurred in enforcing this provision.



In the event the Project Property is sold within three (3) years of this Agreement, the property owner, whether they are the original applicant or not, agrees to repay the City a prorated amount equal to the proportion of the three (3) years remaining, rounded to the nearest year.

#### SECTION 6: INDEMNIFICATION

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Grantee hereby agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to defend protect, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, volunteers, attorneys, and agents (collectively "Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims, including, without limitation, claims for bodily injury, death or damage to property, demands, charges, obligations, damages, causes of action, proceedings, suits, losses, stop payment notices, judgments, fines, liens, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses of every kind and nature whatsoever, in any manner arising out of, incident to, related to, in connection with or arising from any act, failure to act, error or omission of the Grantee's performance or work hereunder (including any of its officers, agents, employees, Contractors) or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in the Agreement, or its failure to comply with any current or prospective law, except for such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the City. The Grantee's obligation to indemnify shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by the Grantee or Indemnitees. This indemnification obligation shall survive this Agreement and shall not be limited by any term of any insurance policy required under this Agreement.

- a. Nonwaiver of Rights. Indemnitees do not and shall not waive any rights that they may possess against the Grantee because the acceptance by City, or the deposit with City, of any insurance policy or certificate required pursuant to this Agreement.
- b. <u>Waiver of Right of Subrogation.</u> The Grantee, on behalf of itself and all parties claiming under or through it, hereby waives all rights of subrogation and contribution against the Indemnitees.

#### SECTION 7: ADDITIONAL WORK

Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to limit, restrict, or prohibit the Grantee from undertaking additional work in or about the subject premises, which is unrelated to the approved improvements provided for in this Agreement.

#### SECTION 8: TERM

This agreement shall be binding upon the City and upon the Grantee and his/her successor(s) to the Project Property for a period of three (3) years after the execution of this Agreement. It shall be the responsibility of the Grantee to inform subsequent owner(s)/lessee(s) of the Project Property of the provisions of this Agreement.

#### SECTION 9: GRANT FORFEITURE

The Grantee acknowledges that he/she will forfeit the grant for failure to pay any outstanding fees or taxes to the City of Redondo Beach or for failure to correct any violations of city codes and ordinances on the property in question or on any other property within the limits of the City of Redondo Beach that is owned by Grantee during said three (3) year period.



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this Grant Agreement as of the day and year set forth above.

	CITY OF REDONDO BEACH a chartered municipal corporation
	By: William C. Brand, Mayor
	By: Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
Michael W. Webb, City Attorney	ARTESIA OPERATING ASSOCIATES, LLC a California limited liability company
	By harlotte fort Charlotte Fouts, Managing Member

## Consent of Business Owner:

Business Owner has read the foregoing Agreement and consents to the proposed improvements as described. Business Owner agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement

Robert Ringus

Redondo Pool Supplies



# Exhibit A

The City agrees to reimburse the Grantee for a percentage of eligible costs for the completion of storefront improvements at the Project Property as described in the Scope of Work below and as shown in the following photos and estimates:

Improvement Channel-lettering sign for Pool Supply store Remove/Replace damaged railings	\$6,387.87 \$16,000.00
Estimate Project Cost: 10% Contingency Total Estimated Project Cost:	\$22,387.87 \$2,238.79 \$24,626.66
Total Grant Funds Approved:	\$12,313.33





## 3V Signs & Graphics

434 Pacific Coast Highway Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
Ph. 1310: 372-0888
-AX: .310: 372-5888
Email: Sales@3Vsigns.com
Web. http://www.3VSigns.com Estimate #: 7873

Option: Channel letters

Page 1 my

	8:29/2019 8:27-32AM POUSE AU ourt N/A	Contact	Redanda Pool Supply Michellia Respus (310) 629-1563
Entered by:	Pat Dacy	Address.	Ringus@Roadrunner.com 2315 Artesies Bivd. #3
Description: F	Ytorior cion		Redondo Beach, CA 90278

Description: Exterior sign

There you for the opportunity to provide you with a Vilheer's visual Voice.

## Option: Channel letters

		Quantity		The state of the s	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T
- CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO		ACCIOND SPLEA	Price	Unit Price	Subtotal
1	Product: Misc Description: 17 charges letters	•	\$4.115.88	34,115,88	\$4,115.88
	* I Lie Channel letters of				

		Quantity	Price	Unit Price	Subtatal
2	Product. Electric Sign Installation Description. Installations		\$1,305.98	\$1,305.98	\$1,305,95

\*Lucator Customer location

2315 Artesia Bivo #3

Redondo Beach, CA 90278

- \* 1st Crew: 1:1/1900
- \* Service Time of 6 hr 0 min
- \* Crew of 2 installation Labor
- · Parts
- \* Wire 35 ft. 18 2 Stocked 18 gs. LEU Wire
- · Franchist 30, Wing Wire Consistons
- Misc

Plan Date 9/4/2019 15 16-9M

\* 1 Set #10 mounting kill

MONTH STATE OF THE		Quantity	Price	Unit Price	Suprotal
3	Product: Permit Paperwork and Filing Description: Permit Paperwork and Filing	8	\$675.00	\$575.00	\$575,00
	* 1 La Plara Apparadion paperwork Submission				
SWA CONTRACTOR CONTRAC		Quantity	Price		Subtotal
4	Product: Permits Description: Permits		\$0.00	\$6.00	\$0.00

\* 1 La. Permi così determined by the city - 180





A Vibrant Visual Voice for your business & our community



## 3V Signs & Graphics

434 Pacific Clast Hymway Harmosii Beach, CA 90254 Phi (310) 372-0886 FAX. 310; 372-5888 Email: Sales@3Vsigns.com Weo http://www.3VSigns.com

Estimate #: 7873 Option: Channel letters

Page 2 ut 2

Notes	Things you should know.	and the last of the Control of the C					
	All proens namer \$200 are to the hald in soil at (	brine of order					
	Unities \$200 and greate require 50% deposit due on prapament of order with the balance due upon compretion. Cash, check, and						
	* Proce lines risks op to 9 proofs. Clients requiring 4 bil more proofs was be charged an additional - \$25 per proof.						
	If you do not have print roady an there will be converted to outlines. OR a pot at size and min- facterized All files should be in creyy color mode.						
	Typical lumeround is 5-5 business days unce-						
	" ESBittaties are valid for 30 days from date of is-	Sue.					
			Estimate Total		45 996 M		
			Subtotal		30,996,86		
			Taxes:		\$391.01		
			Total:		36 387.87		
Payment Terms:	Balanca due upge receipt.		Deposit Required		\$3,190,94		
	Request for Option: Channel	etters					
	ad "As is" Please proceed with Order	Other					
Changes require	d. please contact me	SIGN:		Date: /			
Print Date 3/4, 2019	1.5 - 16 - M						



# Coast Iron Works .....Since 1914

Shop and Studio Location: 234 Broad Avenue Wilmington, Ca 90744 Tel (310) 832 0500 CSLB#975169

Workers' Comp. Ins. : Liberty Mutual #WC2-Z91-459308-022 Contractors Liability Ins. : Liberty Mutual #CBP1054191

WWW.COASTIRONWORKS.COM

Facebook....Twifter.....Angles' List.... Please Visit Usill!

## **PROPOSAL**

Date	Customer
7/25/2019	

Kelly

RE: 2301 Artesia Redondo Beach, Ca

Item	Description	quantity	Rate	Sub Total	Total
Railing	Per Jobwalk on 7-25-19 w/ Kelly Approx. 134'L x 42"H fabricated from HS30 common steel 2' x 1" caprail 1 1/2 sq. posts 11g 3/4" sq. pickets spaced 6" oc 1 1/2" x 3/8" bottom rail epoxy prime w/ polyurethane topcoat color: black core drilled to concrete remove and cleanup old railings/surface install and finish				16000
	Terms: 50% deposit, balance due upon con	npletion	Sub To	otal	\$16,000
			balanc	· C	\$16,000

